

3 amended by striking the word "permittee" each time it appears and
4 inserting in lieu thereof the word "licensee".

5 Further amend said section by striking from the first sentence the
6 word "permit" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "license".

1 SEC. 8. Section twenty-nine (29) of senate file four hundred thir-
2 ty-seven (437), Acts of the Sixtieth General Assembly is hereby
3 amended by striking all of the first sentence after the words "against
4 any" and inserting in lieu thereof the following:

5 "licensee or permittee who shall sell or give any beer or intoxicating
6 liquor to any such person while he is intoxicated, or serve any such
7 person to a point where such person is intoxicated for all damages
8 actually sustained."

1 SEC. 9. Sections forty-three (43), forty-four (44) and forty-five
2 (45) of senate file four hundred thirty-seven (437), Acts of the Six-
3 tieth General Assembly, are amended by inserting after the word
4 "commissioner" the first time it appears in each of said sections the
5 words "of public safety".

1 SEC. 10. Section ten (10), of senate file four hundred thirty-seven
2 (437), Acts of the Sixtieth General Assembly, is hereby amended by
3 striking all of lines one hundred sixty-two (162) and one hundred
4 sixty-three (163) and inserting in lieu thereof the following: "each
5 week for four (4) weeks in succession in the official newspapers in
6 such county a notice of such special".

Approved May 28, 1963.

CHAPTER 116

LIQUOR PERMITS ABOLISHED

S. F. 179

AN ACT to abolish individual liquor permits.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section one hundred twenty-three point five (123.5),
2 Code 1962, is hereby amended as follows:

3 1. By striking subsection fourteen (14).

4 2. By striking subsection twenty (20).

1 SEC. 2. Section one hundred twenty-three point seventeen
2 (123.17), Code 1962, is hereby amended as follows:

3 1. By striking all of paragraph *e* of subsection two (2) of such sec-
4 tion after the word "furnished" in line two (2) and inserting in lieu
5 thereof "under section thirteen (13) subsection one (1) of this Act."

6 2. By striking from line three (3) of paragraph *h* of subsection two
7 (2) of such section the words "under any permits".

8 3. By striking paragraph *k* of subsection two (2) of such section

9 and inserting in lieu thereof the following:
10 "Prescribing, subject to this chapter, the records of sales to holders
11 of special permits and licenses and for the report of same to the com-
12 mission."

1 SEC. 3. Section one hundred twenty-three point twenty-two
2 (123.22), subsection one (1), Code 1962, is hereby amended by adding
3 after the words "nor may any person" in line two (2) the words
4 "required by law to have a permit,".

5 Section one hundred twenty-three point twenty-two (123.22), sub-
6 section two (2), Code 1962, is hereby amended by striking paragraphs
7 "a" and "b".

1 SEC. 4. Section one hundred twenty-three point twenty-seven
2 (123.27), Code 1962, is hereby amended by striking all of lines one
3 (1), two (2), three (3) and four (4) and inserting in lieu thereof the
4 words "Special permits shall be issued as herein provided."

5 Section one hundred twenty-three point twenty-seven (123.27),
6 Code 1962, is further amended by striking all of paragraph "a" of
7 subsection two (2).

1 SEC. 5. Sections one hundred twenty-three point thirty (123.30),
2 one hundred twenty-three point thirty-one (123.31), one hundred
3 twenty-three point thirty-two (123.32), one hundred twenty-three
4 point thirty-three (123.33), one hundred twenty-three point thirty-
5 four (123.34), and one hundred twenty-three point thirty-five
6 (123.35), Code 1962, are hereby repealed.

1 SEC. 6. Section one hundred twenty-three point twenty-eight
2 (123.28), Code 1962, is hereby amended by striking therefrom the
3 first sentence.

1 SEC. 7. Section one hundred twenty-three point forty-one
2 (123.41), Code 1962, is hereby amended by striking from lines three
3 (3) and four (4) the words "individual permit holder" and inserting
4 in lieu thereof the word "person".

1 SEC. 8. Section one hundred twenty-three point forty-five
2 (123.45), Code 1962, is hereby repealed.

1 SEC. 9. Section one hundred twenty-three point forty-six
2 (123.46), Code 1962, is amended by striking subsections one (1) and
3 two (2).

1 SEC. 10. Sections one hundred twenty-three point forty-nine
2 (123.49), and one hundred twenty-three point fifty-one (123.51),
3 Code 1962, are hereby repealed.

1 SEC. 11. Chapter one hundred twenty-three (123), Code 1962, is
2 hereby amended by adding thereto the following new sections:

3 "1. Upon attempt to purchase alcoholic liquor in any state liquor

4 store or from any special distributor by any person who appears to
5 the vendor or special distributor to be under twenty-one (21) years
6 of age, such vendor or special distributor shall demand and the pro-
7 spective purchaser upon such demand shall display satisfactory evi-
8 dence that such purchaser is twenty-one (21) years of age or over.
9 "2. Any person who presents to any vendor or special distributor
10 falsified evidence of age as provided in subsection one (1) of this
11 section shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and upon conviction shall be
12 punished by a fine of not less than one hundred (100) dollars and not
13 more than three hundred (300) dollars or imprisoned in the county
14 jail for not more than thirty (30) days or by both such fine and
15 imprisonment."

1 SEC. 12. Section three hundred twenty-one point two hundred
2 eighty-one (321.281), Code 1962, is hereby amended by striking all
3 of lines thirty-eight (38) through fifty-two (52) and by inserting in
4 lieu thereof the following:

5 "The court shall after pronouncing sentence cause the clerk to cer-
6 tify a true copy of the judgment to the Iowa liquor control commis-
7 sion. Said commission upon receipt of such copy shall cause notice of
8 such conviction and judgment to be sent to the manager of each liquor
9 store in the state which notice shall be posted therein."

1 SEC. 13. Section three hundred twenty-eight point forty-one
2 (328.41), Code 1962, is hereby amended by striking all of such section
3 after the period in line thirty-one (31) and by inserting in lieu thereof
4 the following:

5 "The court shall after pronouncing sentence cause the clerk to cer-
6 tify a true copy of the judgment to the Iowa liquor control commis-
7 sion. Said commission upon receipt of such copy shall cause notice of
8 such conviction and judgment to be sent to the manager of each liquor
9 store in the state which notice shall be posted therein."

1 SEC. 14. This Act being deemed of immediate importance shall be
2 in full force and effect from and after its publication in the Sioux City
3 Journal, a newspaper published at Sioux City, Iowa, and in the Fort
4 Dodge Messenger and Chronicle, a newspaper published at Fort
5 Dodge, Iowa.

Approved May 14, 1963.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act, Senate File 179, was published in the Sioux City Journal, Sioux City, Iowa, May 16, 1963, and in the Fort Dodge Messenger and Chronicle, Fort Dodge, Iowa, May 16, 1963.

MELVIN D. SYNHORST, *Secretary of State.*